
Item G20
#2008-215 - Approving Amendment to Wellness Program with 
Coventry Health and Life Insurance Company
 

Tuesday, August 12, 2008
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Brenda Sutherland

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From:  Brenda Sutherland, Human Resources Director 
 
Meeting:  August 12, 2008 
 
Subject: Amendment to Administrative Services Agreement with 

Coventry Health and Life Insurance Company 
 
Item #’s:  G - 20 
 
Presenter(s): Brenda Sutherland, Human Resources Director 
 
 

Background  
 

The City entered into an agreement this past fiscal year with Healthways, Inc. through 
our health insurance provider to administer the City’s wellness plan as an addition to our 
health insurance program.  The employee participation was outstanding with 87% of the 
employees on the City’s health insurance plan participating.  The cost for the service was 
$100 per participating employee.  Healthways administered on-site physicals for 
participating employees and followed up with extensive reports with not only the test 
results but also information about the test and what an employee might do to improve 
their test results, thus arming employees with the ammunition to improve their overall 
health. 
 

Discussion 
 

In September it will be time for the annual physical in which employees will be able to 
see if they have maintained a score of more than 71 points or if they have improved their 
score by 5 points over the last year.  The goal with the wellness program is to give 
employees information about their health so that they may choose to make lifestyle 
adjustments that will enhance their well-being.  The overall City goal is to improve the 
health of our employee base which should in turn reduce the City’s and the employees’ 
cost for health care coverage.   
 
It is too early to make a correlation between claims and the City’s wellness plan although 
the City is experiencing a good claims year.  National averages show a return on wellness 
investments any where from 2 to 1, to 7 to 1, meaning for every dollar spent on 
preventative wellness measures two dollars are saved and so on.  Various groups around 
the City are getting on the band wagon and the program is really starting to pick up 



momentum.  Statistics will need to be monitored for three to five years before anyone can 
say with great certainty what kind of impact the wellness program has had on City 
employees.   
 

Alternatives 
 
It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may: 
 

1. Move to approve  
2. Refer the issue to a Committee 
3. Postpone the issue to future date 
4. Take no action on the issue 

 
Recommendation 

 
City Administration recommends that the Council approve the amendment to the 
administrative services agreement with  Coventry Health and Life Insurance Company. 
 
 
 

Sample Motion 
 
Motion to approve the amendment to the administrative services agreement with 
Coventry Health and Life Insurance Company.  
 









 
Approved as to Form ¤ ___________ 
August 7, 2008 ¤  City Attorney  

 R E S O L U T I O N    2008 - 215 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the City subscribes to a wellness program for its employees as authorized by 
the City of Grand Island ; and 
 
 WHEREAS, these sevices are provided through Coventry Life and Health Insurance 
Company and the contract will be amended to reflect a cost of $110 per participant. 
 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that  the contract with Coventry Life and Health 
Insurance be amended to reflect the new price for services as set forth above. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to 
execute such amendment on behalf of the City Of Grand Island. 
 

 
 - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, _____, 2008. 
 
 
 
        _______________________________________ 

Margaret Hornady, Mayor 
 

Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 


	Council Packet Item
	10802.doc
	S:\temp\G-20_3.pdf
	10803.doc

